premiums on any life insurance, group accident and health insurance, group term life insurance, group annuities or contributions to Credit Unions, a community chest fund, for periods longer than such 60 days.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 96-S. F. No. 340

An act to amend Laws 1935, Chapter 369, Section 18, which act relates to establishing and maintaining uniform stages of water in lakes and bodies of water in the state of Minnesota by authorizing the county boards to appropriate money for certain purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County boards may appropriate money for maintaining water in lakes, etc.—That Laws 1935, Chapter 369, Section 18, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 18. No proceedings shall be instituted under the provisions of this act whereby the state of Minnesota shall be assessed or charged for a portion or the whole of the cost of such improvement unless at the time of the institution of such proceedings, funds are available for the payment of the same. The boards of county commissioners may appropriate money to purchase such materials and supplies and to rent such equipment as may be necessary for the construction of dams, dykes and other works under the provisions of this act, and also on projects sponsored by the conservation department to be constructed by the several state and federal relief agencies."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after passage.

Approved March 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 97-S. F. No. 465

An act to amend Laws 1935, Chapter 355, Section 1, relating to reciprocal permission to non-resident motor vehicle owners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Reciprocal permission to non-resident motor vehicle owners.—That Laws 1935, Chapter 355, Section 1, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. Any resident of any state, District of Columbia, Canadian province or other foreign power, who owns and is duly licensed under the laws of his own state or country to operate a motor vehicle upon the highways thereof, may also operate such motor vehicle personally or by his authorized driver upon the streets and highways of townships, boroughs, villages and cities in this state, subject to the following conditions and limitations:

"First. Upon condition that the exemptions provided by this act as hereinafter limited shall be operative as to a motor vehicle owned by a non-resident only to the extent that under the laws of the state or Canadian province of his residence (or that under the laws of the District of Columbia or other foreign power if that is his residence) like exemptions and privileges are granted to motor vehicles registered under the laws and owned by residents of Minnesota."

Approved March 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 98—S. F. No. 527

An act to legalize certain proceedings heretofore taken for the drainage of lands in certain cases and to declare legal and valid any and all proceedings and assessments and liens levied or created under and pursuant to any of the provisions of any laws of the State of Minnesota relating thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain drainage proceedings legalized.—Where the county board of any county of this state or the judge of any of the district courts of this state in pursuance of any laws of the State of Minnesota governing the establishment, construction or repair of any drainage system or part thereof has established and ordered constructed any drainage system wholly within any county of this state or partly within two or more counties thereof, and such drainage system has been actually constructed and the proceedings for such establishment and construction are in all respects valid and according to law, and assessments or liens have been levied or created by the county auditor, county board, or judge of said court against all of the lands originally assessed for benefits in the proceedings for the establish-